

Nos. 12-2316 and 12-2460 (consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BIG RIDGE, INC., PEABODY MIDWEST MINING, LLC,

and

JERAD BICKETT, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

and

SECRETARY OF LABOR,
MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,

Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate
Litigation

ROBIN ROSENBLUTH
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
1100 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 2200
Arlington, Virginia 22209-2296
Telephone: (202) 693-9333
rosenbluth.rob@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Case and Statutory and Regulatory Framework	1
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	
I.	16
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	16
1. Statutory Interpretation	16
2. Regulatory Interpretation	18
3. The Secretary's Interpretations In This Case Are Entitled To Full Deference	19
II. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY READ SECTIONS 103(a) AND 103(h) OF THE MINE ACT AS AUTHORIZING THE INFORMATION REQUESTS	24
III. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY READ SECTION 50.41 AS AUTHORIZING THE INFORMATION REQUESTS	40
IV. THE INFORMATION REQUESTS DO NOT VIOLATE PEABODY'S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	48

V.	THE INFORMATION REQUESTS DO NOT VIOLATE MINERS' PRIVACY RIGHTS	59
1.	Miners' Fourth Amendment Rights	59
2.	Miners' Constitutional Right To Informational Privacy	62
3.	Other Federal and State Privacy Rights	69
4.	State Laws	75
VI.	THE INFORMATION REQUESTS DO NOT VIOLATE THE FIFTH AMENDMENT	77
VII.	THE INFORMATION REQUESTS DO NOT VIOLATE THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT	82
	CONCLUSION	84
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	85
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	86
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page

<i>AFGE v. HUD</i> , 118 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	65, 68
<i>Ali v. Achim</i> , 468 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 552 U.S. 1085 (2007).....	17
<i>American Mining Congress v. MSHA</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	39
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	76
<i>Barry v. City of New York</i> , 712 F.2d 1554 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1017 (1983)	65
<i>Bay v. Cassens Transport Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2000)	73
<i>BHP Copper, Inc.</i> , 21 FMSHRC 758 (1999)	22, 34, 51
<i>Boyd v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 709 F.2d 684 (11th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1043 (1984)	67
<i>Brock v. Emerson Electric Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 994 (11th Cir. 1987).....	56
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	60
<i>Cement Div., National Gypsum Co.</i> , 3 FMSHRC 822 (1981)	4
<i>Chevron USA v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 19, 22, 23
<i>Civil Aeronautics Board v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 542 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1976)	19, 14
<i>Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 11 FMSHRC 2120 (1989).....	80
<i>Coffman v. Indianapolis Fire Department</i> , 578 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2009).....	62
<i>Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 11 FMSHRC 966 (1989).....	22
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 824 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4

<i>Contreras v. City of Chicago</i> , 119 F.3d 1286 (7th Cir. 1997).....	53, 56
<i>Dimeo v. Griffin</i> , 943 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1991) (en banc).....	60
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	2, 35, 48-52, 54, 55, 57
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984).....	58
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	66
<i>Emery Mining Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 744 F.2d 1411 (10th Cir. 1984).....	45
<i>Employers Insurance of Wausau v. Browner</i> , 52 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1042 (1996).....	79
<i>Energy West Mining Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 40 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17, 24, 26, 63
<i>Energy West Mining Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 111 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	80, 81
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	77, 78
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC v. Local 15, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 676 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings and Loan Association</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	43
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	62
<i>Freeman United Coal Co.</i> , 6 FMSHRC 1577 (1984).....	22
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	76
<i>Garden Creek Pocahontas Co.</i> , 11 FMSHRC 2148 (1989).....	22
<i>General Electric Company v. Jackson</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1259 (2011).....	79
<i>General Motors Corp. v. NIOSH</i> , 636 F.2d 163 (6th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 877 (1981).....	64, 76, 77
<i>Green v. Berge</i> , 354 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2004).....	62
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	33

<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	18
<i>Henke v. United States Dep't of Commerce</i> , 83 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	67
<i>Hibbing Taconite Co.</i> , 28 FMSHRC 143 (2006) (ALJ)	22
<i>JEM Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Johnson v. Moundsvista, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 2007833 (D. Minn. Aug. 28, 2002)	74
<i>Joy Technologies, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 99 F.3d 991 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1209 (1997)	45
<i>Kahn v. United States</i> , 548 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>LeRoy v. Illinois Racing Board</i> , 39 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> 515 U.S. 1131 (1995)	33
<i>Legacy Emanuel Hospital and Health Center v. Shalala</i> , 97 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Lesser v. Espy</i> , 34 F.3d 1301 (7th Cir. 1994)	52
<i>Louisiana Chemical Association v. Bingham</i> , 550 F. Supp. 1136 (W.D. La. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> 731 F.2d 280 (5th Cir. 1994)	44
<i>MacKenzie Medical Supply, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 506 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2007)	38, 39
<i>Manalapan Mining Co.</i> , 18 FMSHRC 1438 (1996) (ALJ)	22
<i>Marshall v. Stoudts Ferry Prep.</i> , 602 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1979)	81
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	18
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	76
<i>Matter of Establishment Inspection of Skil Corp.</i> , 846 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1988)	34
<i>McLaughlin v. Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1988)	56
<i>Monterey Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 743 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1984).....	32

<i>Moriarty ex re. Local Union No. 727 v. Svec</i> , 429 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2005)	82
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	41
<i>Murray v. Pittsburg Board of Education</i> , 759 F. Supp. 1178 (W.D. Pa. 1991)	69
<i>Nacco Mining Co.</i> , 9 FMSHRC 1541 (1987)	38
<i>NARA v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	66
<i>National Aeronautics and Space Administration v. Nelson</i> , 131 S.Ct. 746 (2011)	63, 65, 68
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	70, 71
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	22
<i>National Public Radio, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 254 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	48, 53
<i>NMA v. MSHA</i> , 512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>North Fork Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 691 F.3d 735 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Northern Illinois Steel Supply Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 294 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Northwestern Memorial Hospital v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2004)	76, 77
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	48
<i>Pattison Sand Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 688 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Pero v. Cyprus Plateau Mining Corp.</i> , 22 FMSHRC 1361 (2000)	25, 63
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 735 F.2d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Lujan</i> , 963 F.2d 1380 (10th Cir. 1992)	83
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2567 (2011).....	76

<i>Posadas v. National City Bank of New York</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	70
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148, 153 (1976)	71
<i>RAG Cumberland Resources, LP v. FMSHRC</i> , 272 F.3d 590 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	59
<i>RCA Global Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 758 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	28, 31
<i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440 (1964).....	79
<i>RSM, Inc. v. Buckles</i> , 254 F.3d 61 (4th Cir. 2001)	58
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	27, 39, 55
<i>Schachter v. Whalen</i> , 581 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1978).....	65
<i>Sealed Case (Medical Records)</i> , 381 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	76
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC</i> , 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Ohio Valley Coal Co.</i> , 359 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Western Fuels-Utah, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	45
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)	58
<i>Sewell Coal Co.</i> , 1 FMSHRC 864 (1979).....	54
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	23
<i>Solid State Circuits, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 812 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1987)	79
<i>State of Illinois v. Shalala</i> , 4 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1993)	43
<i>Stataros v. New York City Taxi and Limousine Commission</i> , 198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999).....	69
<i>Thoms v. ABF Freight System, Inc.</i> , 31 F.Supp.2d 119 (E.D. Wis. 1998).....	73
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 56 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 1995).....	26

<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	5, 78
<i>Time Warner Cable v. Doyle</i> , 66 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1141 (1996)	17
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988)	70
<i>Tucson Women's Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....	65, 69
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	18
<i>UMWA v. Maple Creek Mining, Inc.</i> , 29 FMSHRC 583 (2007)	78
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	51
<i>United States v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 560 F.2d 214 (6th Cir. 1977), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 436 U.S. 942 (1978), <i>judgment reinstated</i> , 579 F.2d 1011 (1978)	54, 55
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)	60
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	30, 59
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	56
<i>United States v. Nadar</i> , 542 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 879 (2009)	72
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980)	26, 64, 65, 68
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 453 U.S. 913 (1981)	47, 64, 66
<i>United Transportation Union-Illinois Legislative Board v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 183 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey v. Corrigan</i> , 347 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 542 U.S. 937 (2004)	35
<i>U.S. v. Jamieson-McKames Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 532 (8th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 1016 (1981).....	49

<i>U.S. v. Pitt-Des Moines, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>U.S. v. Sicilia</i> , 475 F.2d 308, (7th Cir. 1973)	38
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co.</i> , 25 FMSHRC 550 (2003) (ALJ)	22
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	70
<i>Western States Cattle Co., Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 895 F.2d 438 (8th Cir. 1980).....	50, 53
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	64, 65, 66, 68
<i>Young v. Murphy</i> , 90 F.3d 1225 (7th Cir. 1996).....	59
<i>Youghiogeny Ohio Coal Co. v. Morton</i> , 364 F. Supp. 45 (S.D. Ohio 1973).....	54

STATUTES AND CODES

Privacy Act:

5 U.S.C. 552a(a)(5)	67
---------------------------	----

Freedom of Information Act:

5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(4)	47
5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(6).....	47, 66
5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(7)(C)	66

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. 553(c)	46
-----------------------	----

Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act:

5 U.S.C. 601, et seq.	82
5 U.S.C. 601 (2011) - Executive Order No. 12,866 (1994).....	82
5 U.S.C. 601 (2011) - Executive Order No. 13,272 (2003).....	82

Occupational Safety and Health Act:

29 U.S.C. 657(c)(1).....	28
--------------------------	----

Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977:

30 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Section 2(c), 30 U.S.C. 801(c)	1
Section 3(h), 30 U.S.C. 802(h)	54
Section 101(a), 30 U.S.C. 811(a)	

Section 103(a), 30 U.S.C. 813(a)	1, 2
Section 103(c), 30 U.S.C. 813(c)	2, 9, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 32, 33, 36, 40, 50, 51, 52, 54, 55, 56, 60, 72, 75
Section 103(d), 30 U.S.C. 813(d)	2, 52
Section 103(e), 30 U.S.C. 813(e)	30, 31
Section 103(f), 30 U.S.C. 813(f)	27
Section 103(g)(2), 30 U.S.C. 813(g)(2)	27
Section 103(h), 30 U.S.C. 813(h)	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 50, 52, 53, 55, 60, 71, 72, 73, 75
Section 103(j), 30 U.S.C. 813(j)	3, 52
Section 104(a), 30 U.S.C. 814(a)	4
Section 104(b), 30 U.S.C. 814(b)	4, 8, 78, 80
Section 104(e), 30 U.S.C. 814(e)	4, 57
Section 104(e)(4), 30 U.S.C. 814(e)(4)	27
Section 105(c), 30 U.S.C. 815(c)	14
Section 105(d), 30 U.S.C. 815(d)	5, 78
Section 106, 30 U.S.C. 816	5
Section 106(a)(1), 30 U.S.C. 816(a)(1)	36, 82
Section 108, 30 U.S.C. 818	14, 58
Section 108(a)(1)(C), 30 U.S.C. 818(a)(1)(C)	5
Section 108(a)(1)(E), 30 U.S.C. 818(a)(1)(E)	5, 10, 13, 33, 81
Section 108(a)(1)(F), 30 U.S.C. 818(a)(1)(F)	5, 10, 13, 33, 81
Section 110(a), 30 U.S.C. 820(a)	5, 78
Section 110(b), 30 U.S.C. 820(b)	5, 78
Section 110(i), 30 U.S.C. 820(i)	5, 79, 80
Section 113(d), 30 U.S.C. 823(d)	5
Section 202 (g), 30 U.S.C. 842(g)	55
Section 506, 30 U.S.C. 955	12, 75
Section 506(a), 30 U.S.C. 955(a)	75
Section 508, 30 U.S.C. 957	2, 40

Paperwork Reduction Act:

44 U.S.C. 3501 <i>et seq.</i>	82
44 U.S.C. 3518(c)(1)(B)(ii)	82, 83

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. 930.301	67
5 C.F.R. 1320.4(a)(2)	83
5 C.F.R. 1320.4(c)	83, 84
29 C.F.R. 825.500(g)	71, 74
29 C.F.R. 825.500(g)(3)	74

29 C.F.R. 1630.14(b)	71
29 C.F.R. 1630.14(c)	71
29 C.F.R. 1630.14(c)(1)	74
29 C.F.R. 1630.15(e)	72, 73, 74
30 C.F.R. Part 50	4, 5, 10, 12, 14, 25, 37, 48, 52, 68
30 C.F.R. 50.2(e)	3
30 C.F.R. 50.2(f)	3
30 C.F.R. 50.2(g)	3
30 C.F.R. 50.2(h)(2)	3, 41
30 C.F.R. 50.10	3, 41, 52
30 C.F.R. 50.20	3
30 C.F.R. 50.20-1 through 50.20-6	3, 41
30 C.F.R. 50.30	3, 42
30 C.F.R. 50.40	3
30 C.F.R. 50.41	1, 3, 8, 10, 11, 14, 16, 20, 23, 24, 40, 42, 43, 44, 50, 53, 57, 60, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75
30 C.F.R. 104.2(b)(3)	4, 52, 57, 83
30 C.F.R. 104.3	52, 83
30 C.F.R. 104.4	57
45 C.F.R. 164.512(b)	61, 72
45 C.F.R. 164.512(b)(1)(v)(C)	61
45 C.F.R. 164.512(b)(1)(v)(D)	61

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 501	76
Fed. R. Evid. 1101(c)	77

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

U.S. House of Representatives Hearing Before the Committee on Education and the Workforce, 112 Cong. 2d Sess. 66 (March 27, 2012)	36
S. 717, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 20, <i>reprinted in</i> Senate Subcommittee on Labor, Committee on Human Resources, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Legislative History of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977</i> , (“ <i>Leg. Hist.</i> ”) at 129; H.R. 4287, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 20, <i>Leg. Hist.</i> at 207	38, 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 Fed. Reg. 55569 (Oct. 17, 1977)43
42 Fed. Reg. 65534 (Dec. 30, 1977)43
42 Fed. Reg. 65535 (Dec. 30, 1977)43, 46
65 Fed. Reg. 82624 (Dec. 28, 2000)61
65 Fed. Reg. 82670 (Dec. 28, 2000)61, 72

<http://www.msha.gov/POV/povmines.asp>.....9, 57

<http://www.msha.gov/mshainfo/mshainf2.htm>42

<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/record>29

<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/information>29

<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/from%20time%20to%20time>31

Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 2001)37

2A N. Singer, Statutes and Statutory Construction
 §46.06, pp. 181-186 (rev. 6th ed. 2000)28

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (2002)37
